
Agenda for a meeting of the Regeneration and Economy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Tuesday, 19 December 2017 at 6.00 pm in the Council 
Chamber, Keighley Town Hall
Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
AND INDEPENDENT

GREEN INDEPENDENT

Heseltine
Mallinson

Farley
Jamil
H Khan
Nazir

Fear H Hussain K Hussain

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

AND INDEPENDENT
GREEN

Pennington
Whiteley

Green
Johnson
Salam
Sharp

R Ahmed Warnes

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Asad Shah/Sheila Farnhill
Phone: (01274) 432280/2268
E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk/sheila.farnhill@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meetings held on 28 February and 28 
March 2017 be signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Asad Shah – 01274 432280)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Sheila Farnhill - 01274 432268)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  REGENERATION IN KEIGHLEY

The report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration (Document “L”) 
provides an update on key regeneration projects in Keighley.

Recommended –

That Document “L” be noted.

(Paul North – 01535 618095)

1 - 16

7.  WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18

The Committee’s Work Plan for 2017/18 is submitted (Document “M”) 
for Member’s consideration.

(Licia Woodhead – 01274 432119)

17 - 20

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of 
the Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on Tuesday 19 December 2017 

L 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Regeneration matters in Keighley 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update on key regeneration projects in Keighley. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director of Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 
 

Report Contact:  Paul North 
Phone: (01535 618095) 
E-mail: Paul.North@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Economy 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on key regeneration projects in Keighley.  
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Regeneration work aims to deliver a cumulative benefit from a variety of different 

activities. This report provides some updates to longer term projects and describes 
some work that is relatively new. 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The report does not address areas that are already covered elsewhere in the 

Committee’s work-plan or that are being covered by other committees or in other 
ways. The appendices provide a number of updates and a range of coverage. 
Taken together this provides a broader picture than individual projects. 

 

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 There are no spending decisions for this Committee. 

The appendices attached indicate if there are particular financial issues relating to 
each project covered.  
Some projects are owned and financed outside the Council’s responsibility and in 
these instances we have a facilitating, rather than a lead role.  

   
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
5.1 Whilst there is always a risk that a project will not progress as intended, these risks 

are mitigated as far as possible through the planning and delivery process.  
There are no significant risks arising from the proposed recommendations 

 

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
6.1      The Council has powers to undertake the issues raised in this report under 

Section 2(1) of the Local Government Act 2000 which enables it to use the power to 
promote well-being where it considers this will achieve a) the promotion or 
improvement of the economic well-being of its area b) the promotion or 
improvement of the social well-being of its area or c) the promotion or improvement 
of the environmental well-being of its area. 

 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
7.1.1 Projects advanced by the Council reflect its policies which promote equality and  
 diversity. 
 
 
 
 Page 2



 

 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.2.1  Projects are sustainable wherever possible or are responding to issues where 

previous uses have become problematic and need to be addressed. In terms of 
environmental benefit, some projects have very obvious benefits eg. the works to 
introduce a left turn lane from North St. to Cavendish St. are designed to assist 
traffic flow and will therefore provide some environmental benefit. 

 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
7.3.1 As 7.2.1.  
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.4.1  Where there are particular gains this is covered in the appropriate appendix. 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
7.5.1 There are no implications for Human Rights.  

 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
7.6.1 There are no issues for Trade Unions.   
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.7.1 The Committee has previously recognised that regeneration projects often have an 

effect beyond the immediate surroundings. The location of projects is made clear in 
the relevant appendix as is the wider potential impact. 

 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1  N/A  
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 In implementing projects, there are often alternative approaches and opportunities 
 that present themselves or connections to other activity that can be made. Such  

insights are often welcome. Where there are current options these are mentioned in 
the appendix or can be explored in the discussion of the report. 

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
10.1 That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 3



 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendices are: 
 

a) KeighleyBID 
b) Leader Project 
c)  Superfast Broadband 
d) Proposed shopping development 
e) Former college sites 
f) Keighley and Airedale Business Awards 
g)  Hard Ings Road improvement 

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 A similar update report, Doc N, was heard last year by Regeneration and Economy 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, on November 30th 2016 
 
12.2 Executive Document BE March 2016 Keighley Town Centre Traffic Management 

Measures  
 
 

Page 4



 

Appendix A 
 

Activity: Town centre economy 
 

Project title: KeighleyBID 
 
Keighley Business Improvement District 

 
Purpose 
 

 
A Business Improvement District campaign in 2015 undertaken by the business-led Keighley Town 
Centre Association (KTCA) and supported by Bradford Council resulted in a positive ballot of 
businesses in October 2015.  
KeighleyBID, a company limited by guarantee which was established for the purp
[...]
he levy on behalf of the BID through its business rates 
service and the BID is responsible for delivering on the business plan that was the subject of the 
Ballot in October 2015. Business Rates are achieving a collection rate well above the expected 95% 
and continue to communicate well with the BID board and officers. 
Not everyone embraced the development initially however the continued performance and delivery 
has meant that more and more businesses have warmed to the opportunities the BID brings and can 
see a return on their investment through the Levy. The BID seeks to place its own business locally, 
where this can be achieved, and has spent a significant amount directly with levy paying businesses. 
Vacancy rates for units in the town centre have dropped from 12.6% pre-BID to 9.64% as at Nov 1st 
2017. The national average is 11.1% 
 
 
 

Page 5

http://www.discoverkeighley.co.uk/


 

This appendix focuses on the Council’s role, rather more than participating businesses as this is a 
 report on the Council’s involvement and contribution. The Portfolio holder for Regeneration, Planning 
and Transport, Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw sits on the BID Board as the Council’s single voting 
representative. Paul North from Bradford Council’s Economic Development Service is a co-opted, but 
non-voting member, as he is the contact for the staff to CBMDC for matters of personnel. The BID 
Board provides work direction. 
The board itself has met monthly and is made up of representatives from the varied sectors in the 
town centre: The board is chaired by Graham Benn, owner of DIY Solutions - an independent retailer 
based on Cavendish Street. The Board consists of Independent Businesses; National Businesses; 
Entertainment, Hospitality and Leisure; Bradford Council; Commercial and Office; Shopping Centre; 
Community Co-option; Keighley College. The board is working well and has learned a lot about the 
different sectors in the town and how they can work together. Board 
[...]
lly with some 
spin off value to other businesses outside the boundary, If this can be achieved Keighley must 
pursue the path taken in other successful District’s through a further ballot on a future business plan 
for a further term. It is undeniably true, that there is no entitlement to a successful Business 
Improvement District. In a climate where online sales continue to reduce the British High street, those 
places that invest in their ability to compete will do best. Using our wits, intelligence and opportunities 
to create distinctive and responsive offers gives the environment for success.  
 

 

Page 7



 

 

Appendix B 
 

Activity:  
Rural Economic Development 

Project title:  
South Pennines Leader 
 

 
Purpose 
 

 
The programme has a budget of £1,286,000 available for projects which create jobs and economic 
growth in the rural areas of the South Pennines. It has the following priorities: 
 
Priority 1: support to increase farm productivity 
These grants will support a wide range of farm investments. They are particularly for businesses that 
want to invest in innovative business practices and new technologies to help them become more 
sustainable and productive. 
 
Priority 2: support for micro and small businesses (non-agricultural) and farm diversification 
Funds under this priority will be used to provide grants for developing or starting rural micro and small 
businesses and farm diversification projects. 
 
Priority 3: support for rural tourism 
The kinds of tourism business start-up and business development projects that are likely to attract 
funding will be those developing high quality visitor products and services that link tourism providers, 
extend the tourist season and encourage visitors to stay. 
 
Priority 4: provision of rural services 
These grants are for projects that aim to alleviate some of the difficulties faced by rural communities, 
particularly the lack of access to services and the provision of infrastructure. Projec
[...]
tcome, including timescale. 

The prospects appear positive in a difficult investment climate. If the opportunity is embraced then 
development is likely to begin in the near future. 
 

Page 12



 

Appendix E 

Activity: Town centre economy 
 

Project title: Former Keighley College Buildings 
 

Purpose 
 

 
Bradford Council was assisted to take ownership of 3 former college buildings by Yorkshire Forward. 
The sale allowed Leeds City College to complete the funding required to build its new campus and 
vacate the former Keighley college premises. 
The 3 sites are in useful positions for regeneration purposes however the financial climate and the 
size and condition of the buildings provided some challenges. This report updates the Committee on 
what has been done most recently to bring the sites back into productive use. 

 
Current position, including reporting arrangements 

 
Since purchase the Council has demolished both the Harold Town building, off Chesham St. Near 
Dalton Lane and sold on the site to a developer who had purchased adjacent land. It is anticipated 
that a major planning application will be forthcoming in early 2018 to bring forward this large site. 
 
The North Street building has also been demolished this year following unsuccessful but extensive 
marketing for re-use. 
The North Street site has outline planning permission for a Public Sector Hub which represents a 
relocation of major public sector organisations seeking to consolidate their services in new purpose 
designed/built premises. This approach is in keeping with Govt. policy following the “One-Public 
Estate” approach. Co-location should bring some benefits in terms of shared facilities.  
The introduction of a large number of staff on the edge of the Town Centre would boost the local 
economy. The relocation of large public sector organisations may well release their current 
accommodation providing opportunities for re-use or renewal. 
The Council would be the builder subject to the sign-up of key public sector partners. This process 
has taken longer than expected due to negotiations to achieve acceptable terms with public sector 
partners. Their interests are protected via commercial confidentiality. 
 
Following completion of demolition, the Council has undertaken delivery of a road scheme along the 
length of the North St. site to provide an additional left turn lane from North St. into Cavendish Street. 
This is part of a package of measures which will contribute to the mitigation of congestion in Keighley 
Town Centre. The strategy behind this was approved by Executive Doc BE March 2016. Works are 
now well advanced and will conclude in January. Works will stop in the immediate run in to Christmas 
(from Dec 12th to Jan 2nd.) as requested by Town Centre businesses to preserve the important pre-
Christmas retail period. 
  
The Council has also identified the funds to demolish the Cavendish St. building and is involved in 
the preparatory work to get the necessary planning permission to undertake the demolition. 
  

Anticipated outcome, including timescale. 

 
The clearance of key sites in the town centre provides opportunities for the town to see some 
renewal in the near future. The economy still has the potential for uncertainty, however progress and 
intent could be very important in drawing investment into the town. A much clearer picture will 
emerge in 2018 once expected planning applications are made. 

Page 13



 

Appendix F 
 

Activity: Business development and 
recognition 
 

Project title:  
 
Keighley & Airedale Business Awards  

 
Purpose 
 

 
The Keighley and Airedale Business Awards is an annual event aimed at the promotion of local 
business achievement regardless of business size and sector. The Awards aim to reflect the wide 
variety of local business types and thereby the creditable achievements of the area. 
From an optimistic start in 2013 the event is now an example of a quality event, attracting bot
[...]
icipated for many of the reasons above but also because they want 
to support their staff and business base. 
 
This year’s launch event held on Nov 6th followed the return to work after the summer and is timed to 
beat the rush towards Christmas. The summer event follows Ramadan and Eid, and falls outside any 
May elections whilst preceding the holiday period.  
There is no reason why the awards cannot continue to prosper as long as standards remain high, the 
process commands the respect of the business community and our busy businesses continue to take 
the leap of faith to try their luck and enter. 
 
Two quotes from the 2017 evening. “ I never expected it to be so professional” 
 
“I have been thinking about entering since it started and I’m only here because a colleague from 
another business invited me. I wish I had entered years ago.” 
 
Businesses will be able to enter online via the website www.keighleyairedalebusinessawards.co.uk 
from December 2017 and the 2018 awards evening will be held on June 29th 2018. 
 

 

Page 15

http://www.keighleyairedalebusinessawards.co.uk/


 

Appendix G 
 

Activity: transport improvements Project title: Hard Ings Rd Improvement, Keighley 

Purpose 

Works to improve traffic flow and relieve congestion along Hard Ings Road between Beechcliffe and 
Bradford Road junctions. Proposed works include: 

1. Carriageway widening 
2. Alterations and signalling of the Beechcliffe roundabout and Lawkholme Lane junction. 
3. Improved provision for pedestrian and cyclists, including a controlled ‘Toucan’ crossing at the 

Lawkholme Lane junction 
4. Landscaping. 

 
Current position, including reporting arrangements 

  
Though positive negotiations continue the Hard Ings Road scheme currently has 2 remaining 
objectors to the scheme Compulsory Purchase and Side Road Orders. 
 
Preparations have already been made for consideration of the issues at a Public Inquiry which is 

scheduled to begin on January 30th. 

The Public Inquiry process requires that CBMDC Highways serves a notice and informs the 

Secretary of State. There are required notice periods. 

Currently CBMDC Highways expect to serve the notice by the end of the year.  

It is possible that the 2 objectors may yet reach a settlement with the Council by negotiation before 

the Inquiry however the Council’s process has to respect the availability of the funds and delivery 

schedule. The Public Inquiry is therefore needed at this time to settle any outstanding matters. If 

there’s no agreement with the 2 objectors it is expected that the Public Inquiry will run for 4 days. 

There is still hope that agreement will be reached and the objections withdrawn. If agreement is 

reached very close to the Inquiry, it is still possible that parts of the Inquiry will proceed as the 

process will be set in train. 

Project assurance is through the PTH WYTF Project Board and governance through CBMDC and 

WYCA committee systems. 

Committee reports:-Report of the Strategic Director – Regeneration & Culture to the meeting of 

Executive to be held on 14 June 2016. 

 Report of the Strategic Director – Regeneration & Culture to the meeting of Executive to be 
held on 12 January 2016. 

 Report of the Strategic Director – Regeneration & Culture to the meeting of Executive to be 
held on 21July 2015. 

Subject to confirmation of the CPO/SRO by the Secretary of State a scheme information report will 
be presented to Overview and Scrutiny prior to works procurement. 

Anticipated outcome, including timescale. 

Delivery of the road scheme is expected to start in late 2018 with a 12 month construction period. 

 Page 16



 

 
 

Report of the Chair of the Regeneration and Economy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to the meeting to be 
held on Tuesday 19 December 2017 

M 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2017-18 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report presents the Committee’s Work Programme

Minutes of the meeting


18

Minutes of a meeting of the Regeneration and Economy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday 19 
December 2017 at Keighley Town Hall

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 7.55 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN INDEPENDENT
Heseltine Farley

Jamil
H Khan

H Hussain K Hussain

Observers:    Councillors Ali, Brown and M Slater
 
Also present:     Councillor Ross-Shaw - Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Planning and 

Transport

Apologies: Councillors Mallinson and Nazir

Councillor Farley in the Chair

22.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

NO ACTION

23.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meetings held on 28 February and 28 March 2017 be 
signed as a correct record.

ACTION: City Solicitor

24.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

NO ACTION



19

25.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals to the Committee.

NO ACTION

26.  REGENERATION IN KEIGHLEY

The report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration (Document “L”) provided an 
update on key regeneration projects in Keighley.

In presenting the report the Programme Delivery Manager highlighted particular 
points and responded to Members’ questions, as follows:
 
Appendix A – Keighley Business Improvement District (BID)

 This was the first BID initiative undertaken in the district and it was just 
approaching the end of its second year of five.

 The vacancy rate for town centre units had reduced to 9.64% which was 
below the national average and the best figure achieved for a number of 
years.

 The scheme had encouraged local businesses to try new initiatives and had 
led to a rise in joint working and the development of a number of events with a 
positive impact.

 The scheme had helped to develop confidence in the town.
 The continuation of the BID after the initial five year term would require a 

further positive ballot of businesses; this would usually be carried out during 
the fifth year.

 The Council’s Business Rates Enforcement Team would address any 
problems with non-payment.

 The Town Centre Management funding had been rolled forward to the BID 
scheme and the company used the former Town Centre Manager’s office.

Appendix B – South Pennines Leader Programme

 This was a European Union initiative focussed on the rural economy, with six 
relevant priorities aiming to create jobs and economic growth.

 Only a couple of Keighley businesses had received grants to date.  There was 
a need to promote the scheme with those businesses who might benefit and 
press releases would be organised to increase awareness.

Appendix C – Superfast West Yorkshire

 The Government was putting significant investment into the delivery of 
superfast broadband capability. 

 Effective broadband could help businesses change what and how they did 
things. An example was given of the impact for a local architect’s firm.

 Significant progress had been made and it was anticipated that the vast 
majority (98%) of properties would have the opportunity to gain access to a 
superfast network by 2020.

 Solutions were available for more rural communities and the Project Team 



20

could be approached to discuss the potential options.

Appendix D – New Shopping Development

 The development site off Gresley Road/East Parade had been acquired by a 
national developer further to the previous owners having been unable to 
progress its development.  This company had a good track record in such 
development and good connections within the retail sector.

 Commercially sensitive discussions were currently taking place.
 Pre planning application advice would be sought prior to a formal application 

for planning permission.
 Although the national climate was challenging at the present time some 

positive progress had been made recently and more news was anticipated in 
early 2018.

 Past studies had indicated that Keighley had the capacity to support another 
shopping centre.

 The size of the footprint/floorspace available would, to some extent, determine 
those end users who would be interested.

 The new owner, UAI, was a long established, specialist, regeneration 
company with a substantial portfolio and offices in London and Manchester; it 
had been involved in high quality developments around the country and, 
subject to any planning constraints, it was anticipated that this would be a 
substantial scheme.

Appendix E – Former Keighley College Buildings

 Of the three former college buildings, only Cavendish Street now remained 
and, further to the necessary funding having been identified, work was now 
underway to progress its demolition.

 The North Street site had outline planning permission for a Public Sector Hub; 
tangible and serious discussion was underway with interested parties and 
progress was expected in early 2018. This scheme entailed some complex 
procurement procedures.  As part of the North Street proposals the 
introduction of an additional left hand turn lane from North Street into 
Cavendish Street had been progressed.

Appendix F – Keighley and Airedale Business Awards

 This annual event was an excellent showcase for businesses in Keighley and 
Airedale; the comments made by participants illustrated its success and 
beneficial impact.

 The event worked on the basis of nomination and the most straightforward 
approach was for a business to nominate itself and to provide information 
about its achievements; using it as a promotional opportunity.  This approach 
had the benefit of avoiding any misrepresentation.

 There was a website where information was available on previous winners 
and sponsors and which included case studies and positive accounts of 
involvement (www.keighleyairedalebusinessawards.co.uk).

 Increasing the diversity of participants had been identified as an issue and 

http://www.keighleyairedalebusinessawards.co.uk/


21

positive efforts were to be made to identify relevant businesses and to 
encourage them to apply. 

Appendix G – Hard Ings Road Improvement

 A Public Enquiry was scheduled for January 2018; there were two outstanding 
objections to the related Compulsory Purchase and Side Road Orders, 
although it was hoped that agreement could be reached prior to the Inquiry 
taking place.

 It was anticipated that the work would be completed in 2019.

A Keighley Ward Councillor commented:

 A lot of positive progress had been made and local businesses needed to be 
supported. 

 An invitation to participate in the Business Awards event could perhaps be 
included with the business rates bills.

 It was not felt that the South Pennines Leader Programme was easily 
accessible.

 There were issues with superfast broadband in the Worth Valley.

Town Councillors addressed the Committee as follows:

 The High Street roundabout was the biggest problem in terms of 
traffic/congestion and the provision of an extra turning lane on North Street 
was not considered to be an effective solution. It was considered that the 
demolition of the North Street building had presented an opportunity to provide 
a buffer zone to prevent traffic going straight on and then cutting in.

 It was questioned what the intention was in respect of a particular property on 
North Street that was having a detrimental impact on the appearance of the 
street scene.

 Internet shopping had damaged a lot of high street businesses; assisting 
businesses with these issues was considered to be a way forward.

 The Town Council produced a magazine that was delivered to approximately 
23000 homes and businesses; discussion would be undertaken with officers 
about including information in respect of the Business Awards event.

Members made the following comments:

 The good work that had been undertaken by the BID scheme was 
acknowledged.

 It was considered that there was a need for a strategic vision specifically for 
Keighley, including consideration of infrastructure, as well as the district as a 
whole. There was concern that the work being undertaken could prove to be 
ineffective because of the increasing levels of traffic and congestion.

 The Keighley and Airedale Business Awards was a high quality event which 
broadcast an excellent message.

 Elected Members had a role to play in promoting the Business Awards event 
to the local businesses in their area.

 Perhaps past participants could be used as role models.
 The reason for non-engagement by particular groups should be further 



22

investigated.
 The Council had limited control in respect of the development of a new 

shopping centre and the reported progress was welcomed.
 A scheme in Saltaire; ‘shop happy’ would be worth exploring.

The Portfolio Holder responded to the issues raised as follows:

 The demolition of the North Street building had provided the opportunity to 
implement the turning lane; this was not being put forward as a solution to the 
issues but would deliver some benefits.

 Support for e-commerce schemes was available through the BID.
 It was believed that a ‘shop local’ initiative was under consideration.
 There was dedicated funding for the Hard Ings Road Improvement Scheme 

through the West Yorkshire Plus Transport Fund; the Council had to go 
through the due process in respect of the compulsory purchase of land in 
order for the scheme to progress, the deadlines in relation to this funding were 
clear and transparent.

 It was considered that the production of a separate economic strategy for 
Keighley was not the right way forward. Keighley was an integral part of the 
district and a district-wide Economic Growth Strategy was being developed 
and was expected to be launched in 2018.

 Keighley already had a number of innovative and successful businesses.
 It was recognised that better connectivity was needed across the district and 

there was a list of projects to address the issues, including those specific to 
Keighley. The Government’s vision was that improvements should be driven 
forward on a regional basis and the Council had made submissions to the 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority; trans-pennine connections were a 
priority.

The Assistant Director, Economy and Development Services and the Programme 
Delivery Manager explained that:

 Significant traffic modelling had been undertaken and if there had been no 
benefit from the provision of an additional lane on North Street this work would 
not have been progressed.

 Despite lengthy dialogue with the owner of the property referred to (on North 
Street) it had not been possible to achieve an appropriate solution.  The 
Council could not force the owner to undertake the work. It would be extremely 
difficult to justify the funding of a Compulsory Purchase Order particularly in 
light of the current constraints on resources.

 In terms of increasing diversity of participation, the new Business Covenant 
encouraged the engagement of business with the local community, including 
in respect of the provision of work placements/work experience and 
apprenticeships.
 

Resolved –

(1) That Document “L” be welcomed and that the Strategic Director, 
Place be requested to submit a report to update Members, in the next 
municipal year, with officers taking account of the comments made 
by the Committee at this meeting.



23

(2) That a report on the Business Covenant be submitted to this 
Committee at the earliest opportunity in the next municipal year.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place
Scrutiny Lead

27.  WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18

The Committee’s Work Plan for 2017/18 was submitted (Document “M”) for 
Member’s consideration.

Resolved –

That items in respect of:

 An update in relation to regeneration projects in Keighley
 The Council’s Business Covenant,

be included in the Committee’s Work Programme for 2018/19.

ACTION: Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


